139 million euro, of which 72 million Euro relates to the inclusion for the first time of the value of in-force banking

business, and 19 million Euro for the consolidation of the Spanish life and asset management business.The remain-

ing increase of 48 million Euro is primarily due to the revised allowance for risk, particularly in the unit-linked life

insurance business, offset by certain elements arising from the conversion to IFRS of the adjusted net assets.

Sensitivity to the risk discount rate

The discount rate appropriate for any shareholder or investor will depend on his or her specific requirements,

tax position and perception of the risks associated with the realisation of future profits. To allow potential

investors to analyse the effect of using various discount rates to reflect differing views on risk, the embedded

value for the Group as at December 31, 2005 was calculated at discount rates respectively 1% higher and

lower than the central rates. All other assumptions, in particular inflation rates and investment returns, were

kept unchanged when calculating the values at alternative discount rates. Further sensitivity tests are shown

later in this document.

Analysis of the sensitivity to the discount rate of embedded value at December 31, 2005

Euro millions
Discount rate -1% central +1%

Adjusted shareholders’ net assets 648 648 648

value of in-force life business 1,975 1,793 1,635

value of in-force asset management 430 410 392

value of in-force banking business 106 100 95

Value of in-force business 2,511 2,303 2,122

Embedded value 3,159 2,951 2,770

Embedded value earnings

Embedded value earnings, which are defined as the change in embedded value for the year, adjusted for the pay-

ment of dividends and other capital movements, provide a measure of performance during the year. The follow-

ing table shows the embedded value earnings of the Mediolanum Group in 2005, using the restated opening value.

For comparison purposes, published embedded value earnings for 2004, based on the traditional reporting basis,

are also shown.

Embedded value earnings for the year
2004 2005

Euro millions (TEV) (EEV)

Change in embedded value for the year 325 458

[…]

To calculate the values shown above, projected future after-tax profits were discounted at 6.60% for the tradition-

al valuation as at December 31, 2004. The discount rates used under the EEV methodology vary between lines of

business, since they reflect, using the methodology outlined later in this document, the risk profile of the underlying

business. The average risk profile of the new business was similar to that of the in-force business and so the same

discount rates were used, namely 5.65% for life business (6,15% in 2004), 6.50% for asset management business

(6.80% in 2004) and 5.60% for banking business, giving an average, weighted by new business value of 5.85% in

2005.

In order to evaluate the effect of alternative discount rates on new business, the value of 2005 new business was

calculated using discount rates 1% lower and higher than the central rates. In calculating these values with alter-

native discount rates, all the other assumptions, including in particular those relating to inflation and return on

investments, were kept unchanged.

Analysis of the sensitivity to the discount rate of the value added by new business

Euro millions
Discount rate -1% centrale +1%

Unit-linked life business 152 133 118

Index-linked life business 26 25 24

Asset management business 53 50 47

New banking business 10 10 9

Total 241 218 198

New business margins

New business margins for the Italian life and asset management business in 2005 and 2004 are shown in the tables

below. Profitability is expressed both in terms of a margin on APE (annual premium equivalent defined as annualised

regular premiums plus 10% of single premiums) and as a percentage of PVNBP (present value of new business pre-

miums) calculated using the expected lapse and other exit assumptions.

40

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

New business margins for 2005 (EEV) – life and asset management

Euro millions Unit-linked Index-linked Asset mgmt

Value of new business at moment of sale 129 21 49

[…]

sensitivity to the increase on equity and property returns has no effect, given the use of market-consistent method-

ology to set the discount rates. The following tables show the sensitivity separately for the life, asset management

and banking businesses.

Sensitivity analysis – Life business

Euro millions Value of in-force business Value of new business

Base value 1,793 158

1% increase in discount rates (158) (16)

1% increase in return on equity and property - -

1% reduction in risk free rates 99 13

10% decrease in maintenance expenses 12 1

10% decrease in acquisition expenses - 4

10% decrease in lapse and premium renewal rates 82 8

It should be noted that:

• for the sensitivity to the risk free rates, the calculation has been performed only for linked business (including

recalibration of the discount rate) and for the projected values only; all the other assumptions, including the infla-

tion rates, remain unchanged;

• the sensitivity to maintenance expenses does not include a reduction in investment expenses;

• for the sensitivity to decrements both the lapse rates and the premium renewal rates have been decreased.

52

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Sensitivity analysis – Asset management business

Euro millions Value of in-force business Value of new business

Base value 410 50

1% increase in discount rates (18) (3)

1% increase in return on equity and property - -

1% reduction in risk free rates 2 -

10% decrease in maintenance expenses 9 2

10% decrease in acquisition expenses - 2

10% decrease in lapse and premium renewal rates 16 3

It should be noted that:

• the sensitivity test to maintenance expenses does not include a reduction in investment expenses;

• for the sensitivity to decrements the decrease has been applied to total lapse rates on contracts, but not to partial

withdrawals.

Sensitivity analysis – Banking business

Euro millions Value of in-force business Value of new business

Base value 100 10

1% increase in discount rates (5) (1)

1% increase in return on equity and property - -

10% decrease in maintenance expenses 23 5

10% decrease in acquisition expenses - 1

10% decrease in lapse and premium renewal rates 6 1